
Reporting through 05JUL2020
Investigations are ongoing; data are subject to change.

Table 1: COVID19 Cases, Deaths, Hospitalizations, and Recovered

Variable N % Population Rate per
100,000

COVID19 Case 18818 100 2,329,514 807.81

Hospitalized 2071 11.0 2,329,514 88.90

Deceased 439 2.33 2,329,514 18.85

Recovered 11325 60.2 2,329,514 486.15

Note1: Recovered Criteria: A case must be alive, not currently
hospitalized (or at least 7 days past the hospital discharge date), have
completed quarantine or isolation, and/or be 14 days past event onset
date.

Note2: Population data source for calculating rate estimates: 2019
ASRHOEstimates and Projections Summary for 2020, Office of the
State Demographer for Nevada.



Reporting through 05JUL2020
Investigations are ongoing; data are subject to change.

Table 2: COVID19 Cases

Variable Outcome N % Population Rate per
100,000

Age Categories Aged 4 or less 333 1.77 149,376 222.93
Aged 5 to 17 1213 6.45 407,435 297.72
Aged 18 to 24 2208 11.7 218,094 1012.4
Aged 25 to 49 8976 47.7 804,743 1115.4
Aged 50 to 64 3819 20.3 423,628 901.50
Aged 64+ 2263 12.0 318,766 709.92
Unknown 6 0.03 . --

Birth Sex Female 9642 51.2 1,159,798 831.35
Male 9004 47.8 1,162,244 774.71
Unknown 172 0.91 . .

Race/Ethnicity Hispanic 5371 28.5 764,558 702.50
White 3524 18.7 1,007,806 349.67
Black 1416 7.52 263,219 537.96
Asian or Pacific Islander 1151 6.12 271,136 424.51
American Indian, Eskimo, or Aleut 20 0.11 15,324 130.52
Other 1685 8.95 . .
Unknown 5651 30.0 . .

Underlying Medical Condition Yes 3331 17.7 . .
No/Unknown 15487 82.3 . .

Laboratory Commercial 9288 49.4 . .
Hospital System 7114 37.8 . .
NSPHL 200 1.06 . .
Other 70 0.37 . .
Out-of-State 121 0.64 . .
SNPHL 1821 9.68 . .
Unknown 204 1.08 . .

Note1: Breakdown of Race is exlusivelynon-Hispanic.

Note2: Underlying Medical Condition is any identified health condition.

Note3: Population data source for calculating rate estimates: 2019 ASRHOEstimates and Projections Summary for 2020, Office of the State
Demographer for Nevada.



Reporting through 05JUL2020
Investigations are ongoing; data are subject to change.

Table 3: COVID19 Hospitalizations - General Characteristics

Variable Outcome N % Population Rate per
100,000

Age Categories Aged 4 or less 7 0.3 149,376 --
Aged 5 to 17 12 0.6 407,435 2.95
Aged 18 to 24 47 2.3 218,094 21.55
Aged 25 to 49 542 26.2 804,743 67.35
Aged 50 to 64 607 29.3 423,628 143.29
Aged 64+ 855 41.3 318,766 268.22
Unknown 1 0.0 . --

Birth Sex Female 929 44.9 1,159,798 80.10
Male 1139 55.0 1,162,244 98.00
Unknown 3 0.1 . --

Race/Ethnicity Hispanic 687 33.2 764,558 89.86
White 623 30.1 1,007,806 61.82
Black 318 15.4 263,219 120.81
Asian or Pacific Islander 241 11.6 271,136 88.89
American Indian, Eskimo, or Aleut 1 0.0 15,324 --
Other 94 4.5 . .
Unknown 107 5.2 . .

Note1: Breakdown of Race is exlusivelynon-Hispanic.

Note2: Population data source for calculating rate estimates: 2019 ASRHOEstimates and Projections Summary for 2020,
Office of the State Demographer for Nevada.

Note3: Rates for categories with fewer than 12 cases are suppressed due to high relative standard error.



Reporting through 05JUL2020
Investigations are ongoing; data are subject to change.

Table 4: COVID19 Hospitalizations - Morbidity

Variable Outcome N %
Deceased Yes 376 18.2

No 1695 81.8

ICU Yes 755 36.5
No 1316 63.5

Intubated Yes 469 22.6
No 1602 77.4

Underlying Medical Condition Yes 1385 66.9
No 686 33.1

Hypertension Yes 851 N/A

Immunocompromised Yes 61 N/A

Chronic Heart Disease Yes 279 N/A

Chronic Liver Disease Yes 34 N/A

Chronic Kidney Disease Yes 222 N/A

Diabetes Yes 654 N/A

Neurologic/Neurodevelopmental Yes 133 N/A

Chronic Lung Disease Yes 294 N/A

Historically Healthy Yes 432 N/A

Other Yes 536 N/A

Note1: Underlying Medical Condition is any identified health condition.

Note2: The breakdown of health conditions are not mutually exlusive(i.e., a person can
have more than one risk factor).



Reporting through 05JUL2020
Investigations are ongoing; data are subject to change.

Table 5: COVID19 Deaths - General Characteristics

Variable Outcome N % Population Rate per
100,000

Age Categories Aged 5 to 17 1 0.2 407,435 --
Aged 18 to 24 1 0.2 218,094 --
Aged 25 to 49 28 6.4 804,743 3.48
Aged 50 to 64 76 17.3 423,628 17.94
Aged 64+ 333 75.9 318,766 104.47

Birth Sex Female 176 40.1 1,159,798 15.18
Male 262 59.7 1,162,244 22.54
Unknown 1 0.2 . --

Race/Ethnicity Hispanic 94 21.4 764,558 12.29
White 183 41.7 1,007,806 18.16
Black 69 15.7 263,219 26.21
Asian or Pacific Islander 73 16.6 271,136 26.92
Other 7 1.6 . --
Unknown 13 3.0 . .

Note1: Breakdown of Race is exlusivelynon-Hispanic.

Note2: Population data source for calculating rate estimates: 2019 ASRHOEstimates and Projections Summary for 2020, Office
of the State Demographer for Nevada.

Note3: Rates for categories with fewer than 12 cases are suppressed due to high relative standard error.



Reporting through 05JUL2020
Investigations are ongoing; data are subject to change.

Table 6: COVID19 Deaths - Morbidity

Variable Outcome N %
Hospitalized Yes 376 85.6

No 63 14.4

ICU Yes 298 67.9
No 141 32.1

Intubated Yes 235 53.5
No 204 46.5

Underlying Medical Condition Yes 334 76.1
No 105 23.9

Hypertension Yes 226 N/A

Immunocompromised Yes 17 N/A

Chronic Heart Disease Yes 92 N/A

Chronic Liver Disease Yes 16 N/A

Chronic Kidney Disease Yes 79 N/A

Diabetes Yes 163 N/A

Neurologic/Neurodevelopmental Yes 50 N/A

Chronic Lung Disease Yes 69 N/A

Historically Healthy Yes 29 N/A

Other Yes 151 N/A

Note1: Underlying Medical Condition is any identified health condition.

Note2: The breakdown of health conditions are not mutually exlusive(i.e., a person can
have more than one risk factor).
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